

SECTION-IIB
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS.143 AND 144 OF 2016

(Applications for restoration of appeal and condonation of delay in filing restoration application)

IN DISMISSED

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.1772 OF 2011

Sanjay Nimdeo and Ors.

...Appellants(s)

VERSUS

State of Kerala and Anr.

...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The appeal above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 20.08.2015, when the Court was pleased to dismiss the appeal for non prosecution.

It is submitted that Mr. Debasis Misra, counsel for the appellant has on 10.12.2015 filed application for restoration of appeal which is barred by time by 111 days and counsel has filed application for condonation of delay in filing restoration of appeal. Both the applications have been registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition Nos.143 and 144 of 2016.

It is further submitted that there are two respondents in this appeal. Both the respondents are represented by Mr. Jogy Scaria and Mr. Ranjit K.C., Advocates respectively.

It is further submitted that the original records pertaining to the High Court and Trial Court have been returned.

It is lastly submitted that the original paper books of Criminal Appeal have been weeded out after due preservation as per rules. Photocopy of Paper Books filed by the Advocate is placed alongwith applications.

The applications in the appeal above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 6th day of January, 2016

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Debasis Misra, Advocate
207, Lawyers Chambers, SCI
2. Mr. Ranjit K.C. Advocate
107, Old Lawyers Chambers, SCI
3. Mr. Jogy Scaria, Advocate
3. Birbal Road (LGF), Jangpura Extn.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR